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him as an employe, or from labor otherwise performed by him 
in connection with the raising or harvesting of agricultural com­
modities, shall not be taken into account in determining need in 
the manner and to the extent such income and resources are per­
mitted to be exempted by the Federal Social Security Act as 
amended. 

Approved July 27, 1943. 

No. 463, A.] [Published July 30, 1943. 

CHAPTER 557. 

AN ACT to renumber 189.07 (14) to be 189.07 (15); to create 
189.07 (14), 189.08 (5) and 189.17 (9); and to amend 189.02 
(7),189.04 (1) (b), 189.07 (1) (a) and (b), (10) and (13), 
189.08 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph), (d) 4, and (f) 
(introductory paragraph), 189.09 (1) (d) 2,189.10 (3),189.13 
(9),189.14 (4) and 189.32 of the statutes, relating to the se-
curities law. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 189.02 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.02 (7) "Agent" includes every individual, not a dealer, 

who in this state represents or acts for a dealer or issuer in the 
sale of any security except a security exempted by section 189.05, 
but does not include any pledgee making a sale under'" * * 
section 189.07 (8) or any person whose dealings in securities are 
limited to sales exempted by * 'i' "\' section 189.07 (3) 01' (4) 
or officers, directors, 01' l'egtdCir employes of iss1leJ'S who may sell 
its sectirities as an incident to theil' other duties. 

SECTION 2. 189.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.04 (1) (b) If the a.pplicant is a foreign corporation it 

shall be licensed to do business ~, ~, * under chapter 226 or 
shall file, in S1iCh form as the depadment may prescribe, its 
written instl'ument i17evocably appointing the dil'ector and dep-
1ity dil'ectol', and each of them, its true and lawful attorneys 
upon whom may be served any sumtmons, complaint, pleading, 
pTocess, ordeT or notice in any action or pl'oceeding against such 
applicant in connection with any 'matters arising out of this chap-



LAWS OF. WISCONSIN-Cn. 557 969 

ter or out of t1"ansactions by such applicant as a dealer, and if 
the applicant is a nonresident and not a corporation it shall file, 
in such form as the department may prescribe, its written instru­
ment irrevocably appointing the director and deputy director, 
and each of them, its true and lawful attorneys upon whom may 
be served any summons, complaint, pleading, process, order or 
notice in any action or proceedings against such applicant in 
connection with any matters arising out of this chapter or out 
of transactions by such applicant as a dealer or agent. 

SECTION 3. 189.07 (1) (a) and (b), (10) and (13) of the 
statutes are amended to read: 

189.07 (1) (a), The sale by a domestic corporation of its securi­
ties if the aggregate number of holders of all its securities, after 
the securities to be issued are sold, does not exceed 15, and no 
commission, profit or other compensation is or has been paid for 
the sale of any securities of such corporation, and the total or­
ganization and promotion expense in connection with the issue 
of all securities of such corporation, exclusive of statutory fees, 
does not exceed 3 per cent of the aggregate sale price of all such 
securities or * * 'x' $250, whichever is greater. 

(b) The sale by any partnership, pool or association; having 
its principal place of business in this state, of interests therein, 
if the aggregate number of holders of all interests in such part­
nership pool, or association, after such sale, does not exceed 15, 
and no commission, profit or other compensation is or has been 
paid in connection with the sale of any interests in such partner­
ship, pool or association, and the total organization and promo­
tion expense in connection with the issue of all interests in such 
partnership, pool or association, exclusive of statutory fees, does 
not exceed 3 per cent of the total invested capital thereof or 
* * * $250 whichever is greater. 

(10) The sale of securities to the issuer thereof, or to any offi­
cer or director of the issuer thereof, or to any dealer, bank, trust 
company or insurance company, or any corporation or associa­
tion engaged in the business of purchasing or holding securities. 

(13) The issuance of securities by a person to his security 
holders or creditors, * ", '., provided, '# * '.;, such security 
holders or creditors do not give any consideration for the securi­
ties so issued other than the securities of or the claims against 
such issuer 'x' ,~ '., and provided further that no such ex­
change shaU be solicited unless: 



970 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 557 

( a) such issuer or (a) licensed dealer, ~, "" ,~ prior to solici­
tation of any such exchange, shall file with the department de­
tailed information concerning such issuance, exchange or solici­
tation-amd such f1tdher infonnation, statements, copies of 
paper's and inst1'uments as the depaTiment may require in order 
to be in position to determine whether 01- not the proposed ex­
change of securities may be unfair, ineq1titable or fmudulent, 01· 

whether or not registmtion of such security 1tnder' section 189.13 
is necessary or appropriate in the public inte1'est 01' for the p1'0-
tection of investors, and 

(b) the department shall have advised s1wh iss1ter OT' licensed 
dealer in wr'iting that the proposed iss1wnce, exchange and solici­
tation constitute exempt transa.ctions under s1tbsection (13). 

SECTION 4. 189.07 (14) of the statutes is renumbered to be 
189.07 (15). 

SECTION 5. 189.07 (14) of the statutes is created to read: 
189.07 (14) The issuance of securities by a person taking over 

substantially all the assets and continuing the business of another 
person to the security holders or creditors of such other person, 
provided such security holders or creditors do not give any con­
sideration for the securities so issued other than the securities 
of or the claims against such other person, and provided further 
that no such exchange shall be solicited unless: 

(a) such issuer or a licensed dealer prior to solicitation of any 
such exchange shall file with the department detailed information 
concerning such issuance, exchange or solicitation and such 
fUrther information, statements, and copies of papers and instru­
ments as the department may require in order to be in position 
to determine whether or not the proposed exchange of securities 
may be unfair, inequitable or fraudulent, or whether or not reg­
istration of such security under section 189.13 is necessary or 
appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of in­
vestors, and unless 

(b) the department shall have advised such issuer or licensed 
dealer in writing that the proposed issuance, exchange and solici­
tation constitute exempt transactions under subsection (14). 

SECTION 6. 189.08 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph), (d) 
4, and (f) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

189.08 (1) (a) (Introductory paragraph) Evidences of debt 
(not exempt under 'f.< 'x' 'A' section 189.06 (3) or (5) issued by 
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any corporation operating a railroad or public utility, and securi­
ties senior thereto, if the issuance of its securities is regulated 
by a commission or other similar body of the United States, of 
any state, territory or insular possession of the United States, 
of the District of Columbia or of the Dominion of Canada or any 
province thereof, and if: 

(d) 4, Such stock is not sold by, for or on behalf of an issuer 
as defined in ~, '1.' '.(, section 189.07 (5) and is not part of an 
initial distribution of a new issue, and not less than 6 months 
have intervened since the most recent initial public offering of 
any stock of the same class by, for or on behalf of an issuer as 
defined in * ~, "" section 189.07 (5) ; provided, however, that 

. any permission granted by this paragraph to sell any stock with­
out registration under .section 189.13 shall terminate upon a 
public offering of a new issue of stock of the same class other 
than by way of a stock dividend or a stock split-up. For the 
purposes of this paragraph the term "stock" shall not include 
shares of beneficial interest in a business trust or the securities 
of any person primarily engaged in the business of investing and 
reinvesting in securities. The term" p'ublic offering" as ~~sed in 
this s~~bsection shall not include the sale by, for 01' on behalf of 
an issuer of secu1"ities of the same class in an amO~tnt d~wing any 
prior 12 rnonths' period not exceeding 5 per cent of the maxim~tm 
ct1nmtnt of such sec~wities mttstanding d~tring such 12 months' 
period. 

(f) Obligations (Introductory paragraph) (not exempt under 
'1.' '.. ~, section 189.06 (6), issued by any state or by any county, 
city, village, town, district or other subdivision thereof, f.' ~, ,y., 

or by any agency of one or more of the foregoing, the entire issue 
of which matures not later than 30 years from the date of sale or 
the date of iss~tance whichever is later and which are payable 
from revenues derived from the operation by the issuer or any 
agency thereof of any toll bridge, turnpike, public market, or 
any plant or equipment for the furnishing of transportation or 
sewerage facilities, the transmission of telephone messages or the 
production, transmission, delivery or' furnishing of heat, light, 
water or power, or combination thereof, directly or indirectly, 
to or for the public, provided s1tch state, cmtnty, city, village, 
town, district or other subdivision thereof has a pop~tlation of not 
less than 10,000 or such project serves an aggregate of not less 
than 2,500 customers, and provided further no default of inter-
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~st or principal exists in respect of said obligations, and 'I.' "(, 'h' 

that the operation of such project, whether by the issuer or any 
agency thereof or by others, has, in each of the 3 fiscal years next 
preceding the sale of said obligations hereunder, yielded net 
profits available for payment of interest amounting to not less 
than the greater of either. 

SEOTION 7. 189.08 (5) of the statutes is created to read: 
189.08 (5) If the securities desired to be sold under this section 

shall have attached thereto or delivered therewith purchase war­
rants, or rights to subscribe to stock, or shall be convertible' into 
other securities at the option of the holder, the department shall, 
by order, prohibit such sale even though such securities are 

. otherwise eligible for sale under this section, unless it shall 
appear to the department that such warrants, rights or conversion 
privilege and the securities to be delivered in fulfillment thereof, 
comply with the provisions of section 189.13. A notice pursuant 
to subsection (2) in respect of securities carrying warrants, 
rights or conversion privilege, shall be deemed to include the 
securities to be delivered in accordance with the terms of such 
warrants, rights or conversion privilege, and such notice shall 
contain a description of the securities so to be delivered and, if 
they are eligible for sale under this section, a statement of the 
basis of such eligibility and, if they are not eligible for sale under 
this section, such notice shall be a.ccompanied by information 
with reference to such securities similar to that required in the 
case of registration under section 189.13. 

SEOTION 8. 189.09 (1) (d) 2 of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.09 (1) (d) 2. The net profits of such corporation or pred­

ecessor '.{, ~, <,t, for each of the 2 fiscal years next preceding 
such sale, or the average annual net profits 'x' 'K' *~ for a period 
of not less than 4 nor more than 8 fiscal years next preceding such 
sale, pl1~s interest chaTges cZnTing s1~ch yeaTS for all intmoest-beaT­
ing secnrities of s1~ch corpomtion 01' predecessOT, other than for 
C1~rrent debt, less the ann1~(tl inteTest Teq1~iTements on all f1~nded 
debt and the anmiaZ dividends on all preferred stock to be out­
standing aftM s1~ch sale, amount to not less than 8 per cent of 
the amount of all common stock to be outstanding immediately 
after such sale, computed at the price for which such sale is to 
be made. 

SEOTION 9. 189.10 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
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189.10 (3) The department may call, or by order direct the 
calling of, a meeting of the security holders or the creditors or 
both affected by any exchange referred to in 'x' ~, 'I.' section 
189.07 (13) and (14), to be held at such time and place and upon 
such notice and for the consideration of such matters as the de­
partment may approve. 

SECTION 10. 189.13 (9) of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.13 (9) If securities for which registration is sought shall 

have attached thereto or delivered therewith purchase warrants, 
or rights to subscribe to stock, or shall be convertible into other 
securities at the option of the holder, the department shall not 
register such securities even though they otherwise comply with 
the requirements for registration, unless it shall appear to the 
department that such warrants, rights or conversion privilege 
and the securities to be delivered in fulfillment thereof, comply 
with the provisions of this section. ~, '" * If the securities 
carl'ying the warrants, rights or conversion privilege are regis­
tered, no further l'egistration shall be required either cd the time 
of the sale of stwh securities carrying the wa1'rants, rights or 
conv(}rsion pl'ivileges, or at any time thereafter, for the delivery 
of the securities in accordance with the terms of such purchase 
wal'rants, subscription rights 01' conve1'sion privilege. If the· 
department shall have reason to believe that the holders of such 
warrants, rights, or conversion privilege are being solicited to 
exercise the same in such manner or under such circumstances 
that a fraud or imposition may be worked upon them, or that 
such solicitation may be or tend to be unfair, inequitable or 
fraudulent, the department may by order prohibit further solici­
tation or negotiation for an exercise of such warrants, rights or 
conversion privilege. 

SECTION 11. 189.14 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.14 (4) Subsections (2) and (3) * 'k, , .. 189.08 (2) shall 

not apply to lists or quotations published without comment or to 
advertisements which do no more than state from whom adver­
tising matter may be obtained, identify the security offered for 
sale and state the price thereof and the names of dealers having 
an interest in the sale thereof, 01' to reprints of facttlal infonna­
tion fl'om financial ptlblications on the approved list iswed from 
time to time by the department. 

SECTION 12. 189.17 (9) of the statutes is created to read: 
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189.17 (9) The department shall keep all papers, records or 
documents coming into its possession for a period of 10 years. 
Any such paper, record, or document may be destroyed after the 
passage of such period, except that no file containing an appli­
cation and the supporting information and papers upon which 
registration has been granted shall be destroyed while such regis­
tration is in effect or until the expiration of the period for apply­
ing for renewal of such registration. 

SECTION 13. 189.32 of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.32 Every registration of securities in effect under the law 

existing prior to the effective date of this chapter (July 2, 1941) 
shall continue in force and shall be deemed to be a registration 
of such securities under section 189.13 without further applica­
tion, subject, however, to such terms and conditions as the depart­
ment may prescribe with respect thereto and to expiration and 
renewal as providec1 in section 189.15, and all the provisions of 
this chapter with respect to revocation of registration or of the 
right to sell securities in this state anc1 with respect to any of 
the powers of the department in regard thereto shall apply to 
such registration and the securities covered thereby, in the same 
manner as though such securities had been registered after the 
effective date of this chapter. Licenses of c1ealers, agents, banks 
anc1 trust companies exercising banking powers, in effect under 
the law existing prior to the effective c1ate of this chapter shall 
continue in force and shall expire on December 31, 1941, sub­
ject, however, to all the provisions of this chapter relative to such 
licenses and to revocation as herein provided in * 'x' >K' the 
same manner as though such licenses had been granted after the 
effective date of this chapter. 

Approved July 27, 1943. 




